

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

ADAMS OUTDOOR ADVERTISING
Plaintiff-Appellee
File No. 113674

vs.

CITY OF EAST LANSING
Defendant-Appellant.

CA File No. 200655

LC File No. 87-59541-CZ

John F. Rohe (P27954)
Counsel for *Amici Curiae*
438 East Lake Street
Petoskey, MI 49770
(616) 347-7327

Michael H. Perry (P20655)
Attorneys for Plaintiff
1000 Michigan National Tower
Lansing, MI 48933
(517) 482-5800

Thomas M. Hitch (P25558)
Attorney for Defendant-Appellant
601 Abbott Road
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 351-0280

John H. Bagg
Of Counsel for Amici Curiae
362 Jerris Avenue, S.E.
Salem, Oregon 97302
(503) 581-3056

Of Counsel:
John D. Echeverria *Amici Curiae*
Jon Zeidler
Environmental Policy Project
Georgetown University Law Center
600 New Jersey Avenue
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 662-9850

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT CITY OF EAST LANSING BY AMICI
CURIAE SCENIC AMERICA AND SCENIC MICHIGAN**

By: John F. Rohe (P27954)
438 East Lake Street
Petoskey, Michigan 49770
(231)347-7327
Of Counsel:
John H. Bagg
John D. Echeverria

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

INTEREST OF SCENIC MICHIGAN AND SCENIC AMERICA

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

STATEMENT OF FACTS

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT

I. The Court of Appeals erred in concluding that the amortization period was irrelevant to the question of whether the billboard ordinance effected a taking.

A. The ordinance had no effect on and did not effect a taking of leasehold rights.

B. The city's twelve-year amortization period precludes a finding of a taking.

II. Billboards are a variety of personal property, and, therefore, government regulation of billboards is subject to deferential review under the takings clause.

III. This billboard enterprise must be considered as a whole and not as a collection of severable parts, each of which is entitled to consideration under Adams' takings complaint.

IV. Adams is not entitled to base a claim its property is taken on an unreasonable expectation of future business income.

CONCLUSION

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adams Outdoor Advertising v City of East Lansing, 232 Mich App 587; 591 NW2d 404 (1998)
Adams Outdoor Advertising v East Lansing, 439 Mich 209, 234-37; 483 NW2d 38 (1992)
Agins v City of Tiburon, 447 US 254; 100 S Ct 2138; 65 L Ed2d 106 (1980)
Art Neon Co. v Denver, 488 F2d 118 (10th Cir 1973)
AVR Inc. v City of St. Louis Park, 585 NW2d 411 (Ct App, Minn 1998)
Bevan v Brandon Township, 438 Mich 385, 402-403; 475 NW2d 37, 46 (1991)

Board of Regents of State Colleges v Roth, 403 US 388, 91 S Ct 1999, 29 L Ed2d 619 (1971)
Board of Zoning Appeals v. Leisz, 702 NE2d at 1030-31.
Burns Harbor Fish Co. v Ralston, 800 F Supp 722, 726 (SD Ind 1992)
California Housing Securities, Inc. v U.S., 959 F2d 955, 958 (Fed Cir 1992)
Ciampitti v United States, 22 Cl Ct 310, 318-19 (1991)
City of Fayetteville v McIlroy Bank & Trust Co, 278 Ark 500; 647 SW2d 439, 441 (1983).
City of Monterey v Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd., 526 US 687; 119 S Ct 1624, 1634; 143 L Ed2d 882 (1999)
Clajon Production Corp. v Petera, 70 F3d 1566, 1577 (10th Cir 1995)
Concrete Pipe & Products v Construction Laborers Pension Trust, 508 US 602, 645; 113 S Ct 2264; 124 L Ed2d 539 (1993)
Connecticut Board of Pardons v. Dumschat, 452 US 458, 465; 101 S Ct 2460; 69 L Ed2d 158 (1981)
Electro-Tech, Inc. v H.F. Campbell Co., 433 Mich 57, 445 NW2d 61, 76 (1998)
First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v Los Angeles, 482 US 304, 312; 107 S Ct 2378; 96 L Ed2d 250 (1987)
Florida Rock Industries, Inc v United States, 18 F3d 1560 (Fed Cir 1994)
Forest Properties, Inc. v U.S., 39 Fed Cl 56, 73 (1997)
Front Royal v Town of Front Royal, 135 F3d 275, 286 (4th Cir 1998)
Good v U.S., 189 F3d 1355
Hadacheck v Sebastian, 239 US 394, 405; 36 S Ct 143; 60 L Ed 348 (1915)
In re Acquisition of Billboard Leases & Easements, 205 Mich App 659, 661; 517 NW2d 872 (1994)
K & K Construction, Inc. v Dep't of Natural Resources, 456 Mich 570, 583; 575 NW2d 531, 538 (1998)
Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v DeBenedictis, 480 US 470, 497; 107 S Ct 1232; 94 L Ed2d 472 (1987)
Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v United States, 28 F3d 1171, 1179 (DC Cir 1994).
Lucas v South Carolina Coastal Council, 505 US 1003; 112 S Ct 2886; 120 L Ed2d 798 (1992)
M & J Coal Co. v U.S., 47 F 3d 1148, 1153 (Fed Cir 1995)
Morris v Alexander, 208 Mich 387; 175 NW 264 (1919)
Mugler v Kansas, 123 US 623; 8 S Ct 273; 31 L Ed 205 (1887)
Naegele Outdoor Advertizing v City of Durham, 803 F Supp 1068, 1073-74 (MDNC 1992)
Outdoor Graphics, Inc. v Burlington, 103 F3d 690 (8th Cir 1996)
Pennsylvania Coal Co v Mahon, 260 U.S. 393; 43 S Ct 158; 67 L Ed 322 (1922)
Powell v Pennsylvania, 127 US 678; 8 S Ct 992, 1257; 32 L Ed 253 (1888)
Ruckelshaus v Monsanto, 467 US 986; 104 S Ct 2862; 81 L Ed2d 815 (1984)
Suess Builders Co. v City of Beaverton, 294 Or 254, 259; 656 P2d 306, 309 (1982)
Tabb Lakes Ltd. v U.S., 10 F3d 796 (Fed Cir 1993)
Tahoe Regional Planning Agency v King, 285 Cal Rptr 335, 352 (Cal App 1991)
United States v Chandler-Dunbar Water Power Company, 229 US 53, 76, 33 S Ct 667, 57 L Ed 1063 (1913)
United States v Riverside Bayview Homes, 474 US 121, 126; 106 S Ct 455; 88 L Ed2d 419 (1985)
Village of Euclid v Ambler Co., 272 US 365, 384; 47 S Ct 114; 71 L Ed 303 (1926)
Wayne County v William G, 454 Mich 608, 614-620; 563 NW2d 674, 678-81 (1997)
